statements. Based on the analysis of the Company’s revenue streams for the year ended 31 December 2017, individual
contracts’ terms and on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at that date, in view of simplified transition method
application, the management of the Company is expecting a significant impact on its financial statements from the adoption
of the new standard on 1 January 2018.

The main changes expected from adoption of IFRS 15 are explained below:

• Accounting for costs to obtain a contract,

• Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities

Private Joint Stock Company Kyivstar
Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 December 2017

16

4. New or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

In summary, management expects the following adjustments to be made to the amounts that will be recognised in the
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 which is the date of initial application of IFRS 15 by the Company in the
financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2018.

In thousands of Hryvnia Notes

IAS 18 carrying
amount at

31 December
2017

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasu-
rements

IFRS 15
carrying

amount at
1 January 2018

Retained
earnings effect

at 1 January
2018

Contract assets - 190,666 709,940 900,606 709,940
Contract liabilities - (618,513) - (618,513) -
Deferred revenue 23 (618,513) 618,513 - - -
Deferred expenses 15 190,666 (190,666) - - -
Deferred tax assets 29 286,183 - (127,789) 158,394 (127,789)

IFRS 16, Leases (issued on 13 January 2016 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

The new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. All leases
result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an asset at the start of the lease and, if lease payments are made over time,
also obtaining financing. Accordingly, IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance
leases as is required by IAS 17 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model. Lessees will be required to